Trade, bills and other receivables – – – – 18 –
Pledged bank deposits and
 bank and cash balances 22 2 14,737 8,773 8,732 8,501
Amounts due from associates – 75,289 – – – –
Accrued charges – – (4,308) – – (13,010)

 22 75,291 10,429 8,773 8,750 (4,509)

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy in respect of
foreign currency transactions, assets and liabilities. The Group monitors its foreign
currency exposure closely and will consider hedging significant foreign currency
exposure should the need arise.

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 201570

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(a) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of
5% in exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB while all other variables
are held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period and adjusts their
translation at each end of the reporting period for a 5% change in foreign currency
rates.

 2015 2014
 RMB’000 RMB’000
 Increase/ (Decrease)/
 (decrease) increase
 in profit  in loss
 and other  and other
 comprehensive  comprehensive
 income income
 for the year for the year

– if RMB weakens against foreign currencies
 Hong Kong dollars (“HKD”) 521 225
 United States dollars (“USD”) 1 (439)
 Euro (“EUR”) 3,765 (437)

– if RMB strengthens against foreign currencies
 HKD (521) (225)
 USD (1) 439
 EUR (3,765) 437

In the management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the
inherent foreign exchange risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure
during the year.

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 71

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(b) Credit risk

The Group’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade, bills and other receivables.
In order to minimise credit risk, the directors have delegated a team to be responsible
for the determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring
procedures. In addition, the directors review the recoverable amount of each individual
trade debt regularly to ensure that adequate impairment losses are recognised for
irrecoverable debts. In this regard, the directors consider that the Group’s credit risk is

[…]

Between Between
 Less than 1 and 2 and Over
 1 year 2 years 5 years 5 years Total
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 31 December 2015

Trade and other payables 265,053 – – – 265,053

Bank borrowings 41,423 – – – 41,423

At 31 December 2014
Trade and other payables 257,025 – – – 257,025
Bank borrowings 103,672 – – – 103,672

(d) Interest rate risk

The Group’s cash flow interest rate risk relates primarily to variable-rate bank
borrowings. The Group currently does not have policy on cash flow hedges of interest
rate risk. However, management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider
hedging significant interest rate risk should the need arise.

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 73

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015

6. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont’d)
(d) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rate risk has been determined based on the exposure
to interest rates for the variable-rate bank borrowings at the end of the reporting
period and the reasonably possible change taking place at the beginning of each year
and held constant throughout the respective year.

 2015 2014

Reasonably possible change in interest rate 50 basis 50 basis
 points points

 RMB’000 RMB’000
 (Decrease)/ (Increase)/
 increase in  decrease in
 profit and  loss and
 other  other
 comprehensive  comprehensive
 income income
 for the year for the year

– as a result of increase in interest rate (376) (440)
– as a result of decrease in interest rate 376 440

(e) Categories of financial instruments

 2015 2014
 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets:

Loans and receivables (including cash
 and cash equivalents) 476,023 422,724

Financial liabilities:

Financial liabilities at amortised cost 224,347 231,109

(f) Fair values

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as
reflected in the consolidated statement of financial position approximate their
respective fair values.

CHINA FIRE SAFETY ENTERPRISE GROUP LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT 201574

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015

7. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in
an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The following
disclosures of fair value measurements use a fair value hierarchy that categorises into three